  Installation Manual   SPS-6B 12v/24v Series Power Supplies
Electronic Security Devices
2200 N MacArthur Drive
Tracy, CA 95376
03/01/05 © Technical Literature jdb SP/SPS-6B installation subject to change
\products\sp-6\sps6BSeriesInstallation.doc
Manufacturers of High Quality Security Devices
Phone: (209) 229-7140    Fax: (209) 229-7145

when Depleted
 DC Output is Class II Power Limited
Partial list of ordering examples:
SP-6B 12v/24v Power supply/charger module
SPS-6B Supervised Power supply/charger module
-E (PS-1485)
-1ACI (PDD-8ACI)
-1PCI (PDD-8PCI)
-FT (PDD-FT)
Mounted in 9”x14” Enclosure
With 1, 8 Output Access Control Interface
With 1, 8 Output Power Control Interface
With 1, EOL Fire Transfer Relay
SPS-6ED8 SPS-6E with 8 fused class II outputs
SPS-6EC8 SPS-6E with 8 PTC CB class II outputs
Description / Instructions
The SP & SPS-6B are heavy duty self contained,
efficient, clean, linear performance off-line switching
power supplies that are slide switch selectable
between 12vdc at 5 Amps, and 24vdc at 3 Amps.  Both
have a precision lead acid battery(s) charger that
obtains maximum battery life while providing a 12vdc
or 24vdc uninterruptible power supply for access
control security systems.  The universal AC input
allows these power supplies to be powered anywhere
in the world without any alteration.  The SP & SPS-6B
have exceptional brown out capability with operation
down to 60vac.  The SP & SPS-6B have an extensive
filtering system that provides linear output
performance.  The SP & SPS-6B
are electronically protected against Battery(s) reversal,
shorting or overloading.  The DC output is power
limited, and thermally protected.  Each of these
protective features will self-restore.
Before connecting load and battery(s), slide 12v/24v
selector switch to desired voltage.  Caution, damage
can occur when switched with DC output load.
Confirm proper voltage before connecting devices.
The SPS-6B is UL Listed and has the additional
supervisory features of a Battery disconnect relay
CA
UT
IO
N
HIGH VOLTAGE
L. N SPS-6B NO C NC NO C NC
AC FAIL TROUBLE
-DC +
OUTPUT
AC
-BAT+
PWR
24V
12V
REMOVE POWER
BEFORE SWITCHING
DC
Electronic Security Devices
MADE IN USA
4.50
3.
40
3.
87
6.05
SPS-6B 12v/24v Series Power Supply continued
SPS-6B Series Installation Manual
Page 2 of 7
when battery(s) are depleted, a set of form “C” relay